
 

 



1. Book of Hours, Use of Angers, 1490. Good. $25000 

A Book of Hours from the late 15th century, produced by 

an anonymous master. This Book of Hours is printed in a 

17-line format. There are illuminated borders to each 

page, with the borders comprising of images of flowers, 

birds, animals and saints. There are numerous gold 

initials on a red or blue background, with several larger 

initials bearing flowering designs as well. 

There are two three-

quarter page miniatures 

present, one of the 

Annunciation where Mary 

is visited by the Archangel 

Gabriel, and one for the 

Office of the Dead, depicting a funeral procession.  

This Book of Hours is relatively 

complete, containing, the Calendar, the 

Hours of the Virgin, the Psalms of 

Confession, the Litany of Saints, the 

Litany of Petitions, the Agnus Dei, the 

Office of the Dead, and the Suffrages of the Saints. 

From leaves 79 to 120 this Book of 

Hours breaks off into a completely 

different hand, using a simpler 

style, and lacking any type of 

illumination. These contain two 

parts of the Office of the Dead, 

which are the Daytime Prayers and 

Lauds. While it would be normally 

assumed that these were supplanted 

from another Book of Hours, there 

are several facts that could 

contradict that conclusion, being 

that the vellum is of the same 

synonymous quality, and also 

marked out for the same 17 lines of text as the rest of the Book. The 

script is also the same blackletter font, with the only difference being 

the initials. A second possibility is that the master who worked on this 

Book of Hours passed away before he could start his work on the 

remainder of the Office of the dead, with another scribe taking over to 

complete the task. The third possibility could be that this was an 

intentional effort to produce the Book of Hours as such. 



One manuscript in 16mo, 138 leaves  

On note of condition, there are several points of note, starting with the Book lacking an illuminated 

initial from the January part of the calendar. Despite the complete numbering, there appears to be a 

text break in between leaves 56 and 57, with the 57th leaf starting in the middle of the first seven 

Psalms of Confession. Only six and a half of the Psalms are present based on this break. The miniature 

for the Office of the Dead is faded in several spots, with similar fading noted to several illuminations 

throughout. There is rubbing and wear to the 18th century binding, with stress to the joints. Otherwise 

in good shape. 

 

2. Thielman Kerver. Horae, use of Rome. Hore 

dive virginis Marie se[cun]dum verum usum 

Romanum, 1504. Paris, Thielman Kerver. Good. 

$11000 

A beautiful early 16th 

century Book of 

Hours printed on 

vellum, from the 

workshop of 

Thielman Kerver. This 

book is printed in a 

26-line format, with 

a large metalcut on 

the title page utilizing Kerver’s printer device. 

There are 20 large metalcut illustrations along 

with metalcut borders to each page, with the 

borders comprising of images of flowers, birds, 

animals and saints. There are numerous gold 

initials on a red or blue background, both small and large ones. Several 

metalcuts of note include the Nativity, the Martyrdom of St. John, the Tree 

of Jesus, the Three-Faced Representation of the Holy Trinity, and more.  

One volume in 12mo, 104 leaves 

On note of condition, this Book of Hours is in good shape, with wear and 

rubbing to the boards. There are repairs to the corners, with part of the 

lower cover replaced with later leather. The ties and pastedowns have 

been replaced as well. The first leaf has been repaired at the gutter, 

though bound in an extremely unusual way, with the metalcut of the anatomical man at the front, and 

the title page featuring the Kerver printer device on the verso. Quire K is supposedly misbound, though 

it appears to read fine. There is ink staining to several leaves, with some soiling and yellowing 

throughout.  

 



3. Germain Hardouin. Horae, Use of Rome. Hore beate 

Marie virginis secundum usum Romanum, after 1513. 

Germain Hardouin, Paris. Very Good. $15000 

A bright and colorful 

early 16th century 

Book of Hours 

printed on vellum, 

from the workshop 

of the Hardouin 

Brothers. This book 

is printed in a 31-line 

format. There are 13 

of 16 full-page 

illuminated metalcut 

illustrations and 27 

smaller metalcuts, along with 

flowering borders to each page, 

which are also hand painted. There are numerous gold initials on a red 

or blue background, both small and large ones. Several metalcuts of 

note include the Annunciation, the Nativity, the Crucifixion, and more. 

Unusually, one of the smaller metalcuts is 

surrounded by a metalcut border that is not 

hand colored, being the only example of any 

illustrations in the Book of Hours that are not 

colored. 11 lines of text are crossed out on one 

leaf, as well as one line crossed out to the next 

leaf, though the illuminated letters still shine 

through. This Book also bears the provenance of 

Matias Errazuriz, with the bookplate on the 

space where the front pastedown would be. While the title page is lacking, the calendar indicates years 

between 1513-1527  

From 1510-1550, the brothers Gilles and Germain Hardouin produced hundreds of printed Books of 

Hours from their workshop in Paris. Gilles served as the printer, and Germain was the illustrator, being 

registered in the Guild of Illuminators, and later printing and publishing under his own sign. With such 

quality of works being produced from their workshop, these printed Books of Hours could often be 

mistaken as illuminated manuscripts. 

One volume in 12mo, 90 of 96 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, 

with minor worming to the boards, and several very small dents. Leaves A1, A3-4, D6, K2 and K7 are 

lacking. The illuminations still shine brightly, with several spots slightly faded. There appear to be scorch 

marks to the first 6 and the last 7 leaves, with some staining throughout, and minor worming to the 

margins of the final leaf. One clasp is lacking. 



 

4. Johannes de Gradibus. Textus Biblie, Hoc in opere hec 

insunt, 1529. Lugduni [Lyons], Johannem Crespin. Good. 

$3000 

An early second edition of the 

Crespin-published Textus 

Biblie, reprinted from the 

1517 edition, and 

magnificently illustrated.  

The Bible itself has been 

printed in double columns 

with rule borders noted, and 

the Eusebian canons printed in 

red and black. The woodcut 

title page is present, featuring St Jerome 

within a four-part woodcut border displaying 

God, two angels in a tympanum, the six days 

of Creation, and the Last Supper. There is a 

woodcut of the Creation in six parts, as well 

as a half-page woodcut of King Solomon at 

the beginning of Proverbs, and a full-page 

woodcut of the Nativity at the start of the 

New Testament. There are 121 smaller text 

woodcuts throughout, with 91 in the Old 

Testament, and 30 throughout the New 

Testament. There are numerous decorative 

woodcut initials throughout. 

Worldcat records only 31 copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in folio, (17)+CCLXVIII+(18) leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with some wear and rubbing to the boards. One 

preliminary leaf is lacking. There is heavy wear and tear to the first 8 preliminary leaves, with text loss to 

the top right corner, and one prelim with approximately a quarter of the page missing. There is an 

extremely unusual method of early highlighting in yellow applied to the first 61 numbered leaves, and 

then leaves 100-127. Whether this is a method to just merely highlight the content or preserve them, is 

unknown. There is damp staining covering a portion of leaf CCLI, that lasts to the final leaf. There is 

minor damp staining to the lower right margin of leaf CLXXII to CXCVIII. 

 



5. Guillaume Gueroult; Guillaume Rouille; Pierre Eskrich. 

Figures de la Bible illustrees de huictains francoys; Bound 

with Figures du Nouveau Testament, 1565/1570. A Lyon, 

Par Guillaume Rouille. Poor. $450 

An early and 

incomplete 

edition of 

Rouille’s Figures 

de la Bible, 

illustrated by 

huictains 

francoys for the 

interpretation 

and understanding of dicelles, dedicated to Catherine de 

Medici. Additionally, bound in is an incomplete copy of his Figures du Nouveau 

Testament, which was published several years later, the delay in its publication 

largely due to a severe outbreak of plague. 

There are 166 of 269(?) woodcuts to the first work, and 118 of 158 woodcuts to the 

New Testament.  

Guillaume Rouille was one of the most prominent bookseller-printers of 16th-

century Lyon, having published compiled works and handbooks, as well as numerous 

historical, poetical, and medical works. He has also been credited for inventing the 

16mo book format.  

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 92, 62 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in poor shape, with the vellum binding having warped. Both works 

are incomplete, lacking numerous pages, with the first work starting off at chapter 39 of Genesis, and 

the New Testament ending abruptly at Acts. There is wear and tear to numerous pages throughout, with 

several plates cut out. There is heavy foxing and staining throughout, with doodling to several pages. 



 

6. Saint Augustine of Hippo (Allegedly). A right Christian 

treatise, entituled S. Augustines praiers; bound with S. 

Augustines manuel, 1591. Imprinted at London, By Richard 

Yardley and Peter Short. Poor. $625 

A late 16th century edition of Saint Augustines praiers, 

bound with Augustines manuel. 

This volume contains gauffered fore edges. 

Two works bound into one volume in 16mo, (5)+218+(24),  

On note of condition, this volume is in in poor shape, with 

the binding in abysmal shape, a defective spine, heavy 

chipping to the boards, and a detached rear board. The title 

is chipped and soiled, and loss to the margins of leaves A2 and 3. S. Augustines Manuel is entirely 

defective, hanging on by a single point, with several missing pages, detached gatherings and pages 

misbound. There is browsing and soiling throughout.

 

7. Jeremias Drexel. Infernus, Damnatorum Carcer et 

rogus, 1632. Colon. Agrippinae, Apud Bernard Gualteri. 

Good. $1250 

An early 17th century edition of 

Drexel’s Infernus, being his illustrated 

work depicting and describing the 

various tortures and forms of suffering 

for those sinners destined to an 

eternity in Hell. There are eight 

different torments, and the one 

engraving relating to lamenting depicts 

the chant of sorrow sung by those 

damned sinners. 



Drexel was a Jesuit writer of devotional literature and theological works, and a 

professor of the humanities. From professor to being court preacher to 

Maximilian I, Drexel led a decorated life, giving up his career as a preacher in 

1621 and wholly devoting himself to writing theological works. From Infernus 

damnatorum carcer et rogus to Gymnasium Patientae, he published roughly 20 

works, printing hundreds of thousands of copies. 

One volume in 32mo, (16)+315 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the 

binding, and chipping to the head of the spine, and a wormhole to the rear 

board. There is a tear to page 145, obscuring the page number. The margins to 

the title page and first plate have been cut or torn away, thought the 

illustrations remain fully intact. There is little foxing and staining throughout. 

 

8. Ben Jonson. The Works of Ben Jonson, 1692. London, 

Printed by Thomas Hodgkin. Good. $1425 

The first complete collected edition of the Works of 

Benjamin Jonson, English playwright and poet. Jonson was 

known for satirical plays such as Every Man in His Humour, 

The Alchemist, and his lyric and epigrammatic poetry. 

Quoting the Encyclopaedia Britannica, Jonson was 

"generally regarded as the second most important English 

dramatist, after William Shakespeare, during the reign of 

James I." 

This is the third folio edition, but the first collecting all his 

works to date, adding "The New Inn" and "Leges 

Convivales," which were not included in the collected 

editions of 1616 and 1640. 

One volume in folio, 744 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and a 

scratch to the rear board. There is some foxing and staining throughout. The frontispiece by Jonson 

engraved by Elder is lacking. 

 



9. John Locke. An Essay concerning Human 

Understanding, 1726. London, Printed for T. W. for A. 

Churchill. Very Good. $450 

The ninth edition of John Locke’s monumental work on 

the foundation of human knowledge and understanding. 

First published in 1689, Locke describes the mind at birth 

as an empty reservoir, waiting to be filled with knowledge 

throughout life. 

One of the foundational sources of empiricism in modern 

philosophy, this essay influenced many figures of the 

Enlightenment Era, including those such as David Hume 

and George Berekley. 

This work is broken down into four books, focusing on the 

refutation of innate ideas, Locke’s theory of ideas, language, and various facets of knowledge including 

mathematics, science, faith, opinions, and more. 

Two finely bound volumes in octavo, 372, 340 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, 

light chipping to the spine, and some stress to the joints. There is very little foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

10. Laurent Bourdelon. L'histoire Des Imaginations 

Extravagantes De Monsieur Oufle, 1754. Chez Duchesne, 

Paris. Very Good. $1175 

A mid 18th century 

edition of Bourdelon’s 

parodical supernatural 

tale, L'histoire Des 

Imaginations 

Extravagantes De 

Monsieur Oufle, first 

published in 1710. As the 

18th century began and 

belief in magic and the 

supernatural slowly began 

to decline, some saw this as an opportunity to lampoon and ridicule the 

notions which once kept many in fear. Bourdelon’s tale serves as a 

landmark in the satire of these subjects. The main character is the aptly named Monsieur Oufle, a highly 

superstitious and imaginative bourgeois merchant. Throughout this novel, he falls into several comical 

episodes; from convincing himself that he is a werewolf, attempting to fulfill his horoscope by seducing 

others, and envisioning himself to be tormented by various ghosts, demons, and sorcerers. While his 



family tries their best to bring him back from 

his fantastic imagination, Monsieur Oufle 

stubbornly holds to his convictions, unlikely 

though they may be. His beliefs are bolstered 

by his vast library of works on the occult 

sciences and demonology. Bordelon even goes 

so far to provide a comprehensive 9-page 

catalog of his fictional library, including famous 

works such as the Malleus Malleficarum, The 

History of Doctor Faust, the Clavicles of 

Solomon, and much more. 

There are 6 illustrations to the first volume, and 4 to the second, the final illustration being a large 

folding plate depicting the Witch’s Sabbath with the Devil seated at the centre. 

Five parts finely bound into two volumes in 12mo, XII+151+VI+144+IV+164, IV+172+IV+204 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the boards. 

There is a minor tear to the title page of part 5, with minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

11. Robert Bloomfield. The Farmers Boy; bound with 

Rural Tales, Ballads and Songs; bound with Wild Flowers; 

or, Pastoral and Local Poetry, 1801(?)/1809/1806. 

London, Verner, Hood, and Sharpe. Very Good. $120  

A sammelband of works by Robert Bloomfield, containing 

several of his works, from the Farmers Boy to Rural Tales, 

and more. 

The volume bears ornate inner dentelles. There are black 

and white illustrations throughout, several protected by 

tissue guards. 

One volume in 12mo, XLVIII+99, 123, X+132 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, with some stress to the joints. There is some foxing and 

staining throughout.  

 

 

 

 

 



12. David Evans Macdonnel; William Kingdom. A Dictionary 

of Quotations from the British Poets, 1824. London, G. and 

W.B. Whittaker. Good. $825 

An extremely scarce first edition set of Kingdoms’ 

Dictionary of Quotations, with each volume respectively 

focusing on Shakespeare, Blank Verse, Rhyme, and the 

fourth volume which is a general dictionary of various 

quotes from other poets. 

Worldcat does not record this complete four volume set in 

any existing library, only the first three volumes. 

Four finely bound volumes in 12mo, 276, 355, 431, 416 

pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the boards, and 

stress to the joints, with some fraying to the head and foot of the spines. Volume two has slightly softer 

joints. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout.   

 

13. Reginald Heber. Hymns, Written, or Selected for the Weekly 

Church Service of the Year; bound with Oxford Prize Poems; 

bound with The Christ Church Newdigate Prize Poems, 

1828/1827/1823. London, R. Gilbert. Very Good. $115 

A Finley bound sammelband of various hymns and religious 

poems of the early 19th century, for the Weekly Church Service of 

the Year, and The Christ Church Newdigate Prize Poems. 

Nine works finely bound into one volume in 12mo, 120, 99, 22, 

61, 6, 6, 8, 16, 19 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very 

light rubbing and wear to the boards, with some staining to the boards. There is minor foxing and 

staining throughout, with small tears to several pages. 



 

14. G. N. Wright. Scenes in Ireland: with historical 

illustrations, legends, and biographical notices, 1834. London, 

Printed for Thomas Tegg and Son. Good. $100 

A finely bound edition of Wright’s Scenes in Ireland. This 

volume has 12 unnumbered plates, with 36 varying 

engravings. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, VI+235 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with light 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is some staining and 

light foxing throughout. 

 

15. John Lingard; P Sadler. Sadler's abridgment of 

Lingard's History of England, abridged for the first time, 

and continued from James II to 1835, 1836. Paris, at 

Truchy’s French and English Library. Good. $125 

An uncommon first edition of Sadler’s abridgment of 

Lingard's History of England, from King James II to the 

year 1835. There is a folding map of England facing across 

the title page. 

Worldcat records only 25 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One volume in 12mo, 1028 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

wear and scuffing to the boards. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



16. W H Stowell; Daniel Wilson. History of the Puritans 

in England and the Pilgrim Fathers, 1849. London, 

N.Y.; T. Nelson, R. Carter and Bros. Very Good. $130 

A prize binding first edition of Stowell’s History of the 

Puritans in England and the Pilgrim Fathers. 

This prize binding bears the engraved crest of 

Edinburgh Collegiate School on the front cover. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 508 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the edges and 

joints of the binding. There is little to no foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 

17. Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. The Courtship of Miles 

Standish and Other Poems; bound with The Works of 

Henry W. Longfellow, 1859/1855. Leipzig, Alphons Durr; 

Dessau, Katz Brothers. Good. $35 

A mid-19th century edition of Longfellow’s Courtship of 

Miles Standish and Other Poems additionally bound with 

his Works. 

Two books bound into one volume in 12mo, 272, 311 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding. There is heavy foxing 

throughout. 

 



18. James Grant; Waters. The Yellow Frigate; or, The 

Three Sisters; bound with Kirke Webbe, The Privateer 

Captain, 1856. London, G. Routledge and Co.; London, 

J.&C. Brown and Co. Good. $60 

Mid 19th century editions of The Yellow Frigate bound 

with Kirke Webbe.  

Two works bound into one volume in 12mo, 437+260 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

wear and rubbing to the binding. There is staining to the 

upper right margin of Kirke Webbe, with heavy staining 

to the final page. 

 

19. Giovanni Boccaccio; Walter Keating Kelly. The 

Decameron, or Ten day's entertainment of Boccaccio, 

1861. London, H.G. Bohn. Very Good. $50 

A revised translation of Boccaccio’s collection of novellas, 

known as The Decameron. The book is structured as a 

frame story containing 100 tales told by a group of seven 

young women and three young men while sheltered 

outside Florence in order to escape the Black Death. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, XII+545 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with light rubbing and wear to the boards. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout.  

 

20. Henry Wadsworth Longfellow; John Gilbert. The Poetical 

Works of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, 1864. London; 

Routledge, Warne, and Routledge. Very Good. $105 

An extravagantly bound edition of the poetical works of 

Longfellow, the Complete Works. 

There are 8 full page plates throughout, which includes the 

frontispiece illustration of Longfellow. 

One finely bound volume 12mo in X+610 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is minor 

foxing and staining throughout. 



 

21. Thomas Babington Macaulay Macaulay. Biographies 

of Lord Macaulay, 1865. Edinburgh, Adam and Charles 

Black. Very Good. $80 

An extremely scarce prize binding edition of the 

Biographies of Lord Macaulay, focusing on the lives of 

Francis Attenbury, John Bunyan, Oliver Goldsmith, 

Samuel Johnson, and William Pitt 

This prize binding bears the engraved crest of University 

College School on the front cover. 

Worldcat records only 5 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, LVI+235 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

22. Mrs. Markham. A History of France, from the 

conquest of Gaul by Julius Caesar to the present time. 

With conversations at the end of each chapter, 1867. 

London, John Murray. Very Good. $60 

A finely bound mid 19th century edition of Markham’s 

history of France, from the conquest of Gaul by Julius 

Caesar to the present time. There is additional 

commentary present at the end of each chapter. 

There are various black and white illustrations throughout, 

depicting famous figures and landmarks, as well as 

imagery reflecting the era described. 

This volume contains the bookplate of Sir Edward Green. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, VIII+541 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

From page 435 onwards, the text block appears to slightly shift upwards. There is virtually no foxing or 

staining throughout. 

 



23. Mrs. Markham. A History of England, from the first 

invasion by the Romans down to the present time. With 

conversations at the end of each chapter, 1867. London, 

John Murray. Very Good. $80 

A finely bound mid 19th century edition of Markham’s 

History of England, from the first invasion by the Romans 

down to the present time. There is additional 

commentary present at the end of each chapter. 

There are various black and white illustrations 

throughout, depicting famous figures and landmarks, as 

well as imagery reflecting the era described. 

This volume contains the bookplate of Sir Edward Green. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, X+510 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor staining present on several pages. 

 

24. Henry Wadsworth Longfellow. The Poetical 

Works of Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, 1874. 

Edinburgh W.P. Nimmo. Good. $75 

A late 19th century edition of the Poetical Works of 

Henry Wadsworth Longfellow, with 10 plates of 

illustrations throughout. This volume bears an icon of 

Longfellow on the front cover lightly engraved. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 633 pages. 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, 

with minor wear and rubbing to the boards, and the 

upper joints starting. There is minor foxing 

throughout. 

 



25. David Laing Purves; Robert Cochrane; William 

Desborough Cooley. The English Circumnavigators: the 

Most Remarkable Voyages Around The World By 

English Sailors, With A Preliminary Sketch Of Their 

Lives and Discoveries, 1878. London & Edinburgh, 

William P. Nimmo. Very Good. $75 

A late 19th century edition of Purves’ English 

circumnavigators, describing in length several major 

voyages around the world by English sailors, providing 

preliminary sketches of their lives and discoveries as 

well. 

There are four folding maps of the world, showing 4 

different routes taken by explorers including Captain 

Cook, Dampier, Anson, and Drake. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 831 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

26. Sir Walter Scott. The Waverly Novels, 1879. 

Volumes 1, 3-12. Edinburgh, A.&C. Black. Good. $165 

A near complete set of Sir Walter Scott’s popular 

Waverly novels, compiled into 12 volumes, and 

lacking only the second volume. From Waverly to 

Iavnhoe, the Fair Maid of Perth and more, there are a 

number of tales written by Scott in this set. There are 

black and white illustrations throughout. 

11 finely bound volumes in 12mo 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good 

shape, with rubbing and wear to the bindings, and the 

spine cover to volume 1 flapping from the front. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



27. George G Findlay. The working and management of 

an English Railway, 1890. London, Whittaker and Co. 

Very Good. $50 

A finely bound third edition of Findlay’s working and 

management of an English Railway. This work is 

profusely illustrated throughout, with various plates, 

and several folding plates as well. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, VI+300  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is 

very little foxing throughout. 

 

28. Raphael; Etienne Achille Reveil. Oeuvre de 

Raphael, 19th Century. Rome, J. Antonelli. Very Good. 

$90 

An undated 19th century edition of the Works of 

Raphael, master painter and architect of the High 

Renaissance. 

There are 152 plates throughout, depicting black and 

white renditions of Raphael’s paintings. 

Worldcat records only 3 existing copies of this edition 

in libraries. 

One unpaginated finely bound half vellum volume in 

12mo 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good 

shape, with minor running and staining to the covers. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 



29. Various. The Casquet of Gems: Choice Selections from 

the Poets, 19th Century. Edinburgh, William P. Nimmo. 

Very Good. $45 

An undated finely bound 19th century edition of the 

Casquet of Gems, containing various poems by authors 

from Chaucer to Copwer, Shakespeare and more. There 

are extracts of poetry on the seasons, natural history, 

animals, epics, ballads, and romantic sonnets. 
There are 5 plates of illustrations. 

This volume bears ornate inner dentelles. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo XX+717 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing to the binding. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

30. Charles Mackay. A Thousand and One Gems of 

English Poetry, 19th Century. London, George 

Routledge & Sons. Good. $95 

A finely bound 19th century edition of Mackay’s 

Thousand and One Gems of English Poetry, containing a 

bevy of poems by various authors, from Burns, to 

Shakespeare, Jonson, Chaucer, and much more. This 

work contains full page illustrations by Millais, Gilbert, 

Tenniel, and others. 

This volume has been extravagantly bound, with tooling 

to the boards, and ornate inner dentelles. 

One finely bound volume in octavo, IV+538 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and the joints starting from the top. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



31. Old Humphrey. Old Humphrey's walks in London and 

its neighourhood, 19th Century. London, Religious Tract 

Society. Very Good. $45 

A finely bound undated 19th century edition of Old 

Humphrey's walks in London and its neighourhood. 

One finely bound volume in 16mo, VIII+352 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor wear and rubbing to the edges and joints of the 

binding. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

32. Washington Irving. Mahomet and His Successors, 

19th Century. New York, G.P. Putnam’s Sons.  Very 

Good. $80 

An undated 19th century edition of Irving’s biographical 

history on the life of Muhammad, and his various 

followers. 

Two finely bound volumes in 12mo, XI+373, VIII+500 

pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good 

shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the boards, and 

a slight dent to the board edge of volume two. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout.  

 

33. Pierre M. Irving. The Life and Letters of Washington 

Irving, 19th Century. New York, G.P. Putnam’s Sons. Very 

Good. $120 

An undated 19th century edition of Pierre Irving’s Life and 

Letters of Washington Irving, the famed American short-

story writer, essayist, biographer, historian, diplomat, and 

father to Pierre. 

Irving is best known for his short stories “Rip Van Winkle" 

and "The Legend of Sleepy Hollow". He has also published 

several historical works, including biographies on Oliver 

Goldsmith, Muhammad, George Washington, and more. 

Four finely bound volumes in 12mo, 463, 450, 403, 492 

pages 



On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with minor wear and rubbing to the boards. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout.  

 

34. American Sunday-School Union.; Religious Tract Society. 

The Life of Lady Russell; bound with The Life of Martin Boos; 

bound with Sketches of Eminent Medical Men, 19th 

Century. London, Religious Tract Society. Very Good. $70 

A finely bound undated 19th century edition of several 

Religious Tract Society works bound together, including The 

Life of Lady Russell, Martin Boos, and Sketches of Eminent 

Men. 

Three works finely bound into one volume in 16mo, 

192+192+192 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor wear and rubbing to the binding, notably at the board 

edges. There is little to no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

35. William Cowper; Humphrey Sumner Milford.  The 

complete poetical works of William Cowper, 1905. 

London; New York: H. Frowde. Very Good. $75 

A finely bound 20th century edition of the poetical works 

of William Cowper. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, XXX+672 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



36. Thomas Ingoldsby. The Ingoldsby legends, or, Mirth 

and marvels, 1917. London; New York: H. Milfords: 

Oxford University Press. Very Good. $100 

A finely bound 20th century edition of The Ingoldsby 

Legends, with several black and white illustrations 

through. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, LV+527 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minimal rubbing and wear to the binding. There is 

virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

37. Sir Walter Scott.  The Poetical Works of Sir Walter 

Scott, 1940. Oxford University Press, London. Good. $40 

A mid 20th century prize binding of the Poetical Works of 

Sir Walter Scott. This volume bears the crest of Branksome 

Hall. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 981 pages. 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape. There is 

minor wear and rubbing to the boards, with soft joints. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 



38. Japanese Watercolor Sketchbook #1, Showa Era 

(1950-1960). Unknown. Very Good. $250 

A Japanese sketchbook of 

various animals, nature 

scenes, and landscapes, 

dating from the Showa Era, 

likely from 1950 to 1960. 

Based on the style of 

illustration, these would be 

done with watercolors.  

One accordion style 

sketchbook in folio, 24 

double-paged color sketches 

On note of condition, this sketchbook is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and slight tearing to the back upper corner. There is virtually no foxing or rubbing throughout. 

 

39. Japanese Watercolor Sketchbook #10(?), Showa Era 

(1950-1960). Unknown.  Very Good.  $275 

A Japanese sketchbook 

of various birds, animals, 

nature scenes, 

landscapes, and figures, 

dating from the Showa 

Era, likely from 1950 to 

1960. Based on the style 

of illustration, these 

would be done with 

watercolors. 

One accordion style 

sketchbook in folio, 24 double-paged color sketches 

On note of condition, this sketchbook is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and slight tearing to the back upper corner. There is virtually no foxing or rubbing throughout. 

 



 



40. Thomas A Kempis; W. 

Benham. The Imitation of 

Christ: Four Books, 1877. 

Bernhard Tauchnitz. Very 

Good. $200 

A late 19th century 

edition of Kempis’s 

Imitation of Christ. This 

work is bound in a 

Florentine-style vellum 

binding, with hand 

painted flowering designs 

to the cover, along with 

the symbol of the Society of Jesus, and leather straps to 

the binding.   

The Imitation was a devotional produced by Kempis in the early 15th century, being a handbook inspired 

by the Devotio Moderna movement, which called religious reform though pious practices and enjoying 

the simplicity of life. Next to the Bible, The Imitation is the most popular Christian work in history, being 

a religious classic, and seeing numerous printings. 

The imitation is divided into four separate books, being "Helpful Counsels of the Spiritual Life", 

"Directives for the Interior Life", "On Interior Consolation" and "On the Blessed Sacrament". 

The binder ticket of the workshop of Alfonso Dori is present to a corner of the rear pastedown. 

One hand-painted vellum bound volume in 12mo, 288 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is very little foxing or staining throughout. Two of the leather ties are lacking. 

 

41. Eugenia Levi. Dai Nostri Poeti Viventi, 1891. Firenze, 

Loescher & Seeber. Very Good. $180 

A late 19th century edition of Levi’s Dai Nostri Poeti 

Viventi, being one of a Limited Edition of 400 copies. This 

work is bound in a Florentine-style vellum binding, with 

hand painted designs and lettering to the front and back, 

and leather stitching to the covers. The endpapers are a 

stunning design of flowering designs against golden gilt. 

One hand-painted vellum bound volume in 12mo, 272 

pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is very 

little foxing or staining throughout. One leather tie is lacking. 



 

42. Frances Minto Elliot. 

Roman Gossip, 1896. 

Leipzig, Bernhard 

Tauchnitz. Very Good. 

$215  

A late 19th century edition 

of Elliot’s Roman Gossip. 

This work is bound in a 

Florentine-style vellum 

binding, with hand painted 

designs and lettering to the 

font cover, and ornate 

leather stitching to the covers.  

One hand-painted vellum bound volume in 12mo, 399 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing and wear to the boards, 

with some light wear to the leather stitching. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

43. John Ruskin. St. Mark's 

Rest. The History of 

Venice. Written for the 

Help of Those Few 

Travellers who still Care 

for Her Monuments, 1901. 

New York. Very Good. $550 

An early 20th century 

edition of Ruskin’s St. 

Mark’s Rest, in an 

extremely ornate painted 

vellum binding. There are 

hand-painted flowering designs to the front cover, with red 

initials lit up with a gold 

background in the Gothic style, and a small painting of a seraphim, done in the 

style of a mosaic. There are also numerous ornaments in gold to the cover, and 

the top page edges are gauffered. 

One hand-painted vellum bound volume in octavo, 191 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and 

wear to the boards. There is a small 4cm split to the vellum at the top of the 

rear joint, though it holds well. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout. 



 

44. John Ruskin. Mornings in Florence, 1906. New York, 

Giulio Giannini and Sons. Very Good. $115 

An early 20th century edition of Ruskin’s Mornings in 

Florence, with 7 toned photos of Florentine landmarks. 

This volume is bound in a Florentine-style binding, with 

hand painted lettering and a framed coat of arts, along 

with leather straps. The binder ticket of the famous 

workshop of Giulio Giannini and Sons is present to a 

corner of the front endpaper. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 125 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the boards. The leather 

ties are lacking. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout but toning to the pages. 

 

45. William Leighton. Florentine Sonnets, 1911. Giulio 

Giannini & Sons Publishers. Very Good. $325  

An early 20th century edition 

of Leighton’s Florentine 

Sonnets published and bound 

by the famous workshop of 

Giulio Giannini. This work is 

bound in a Florentine style 

binding, with a hand-painted 

design of a gryphon to the 

cover, holding a shield with 

the coat-of-arms of Florence. 

There are 21 sepia toned 

photos of various Florentine scenes and sculptures, each 

corresponding to the matching sonnet Leighton has written. 

One hand-painted vellum bound volume in 12mo, unpaginated 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing or wear to the binding, one 

leather tie lacking, and the top decorative ornament lacking from the front and rear covers. The entire 

text block is shaky to the binding, though holds well. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



46. John Ruskin. 

Stones of Venice, 

1916. H. M. Caldwell. 

Good. $375 

An early 20th century 

edition of Ruskin’s 

Stones of Venice, 

bound in vellum and 

bearing stunning 

hand-painted work 

to the covers. The 

boards are painted 

and lettered with 

various scenes of Venice, St. Mark’s Lion to the read, 

along with other floral designs.  

One hand-painted vellum bound volume in 12mo, (2)+IV+322 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with very little 

rubbing and wear to the boards. The front joint is cracked, but the 

linen cords under the pastedown are intact, preserving the binding. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

47. Tommaso De Celano; C. Danyell Tassinari. The Legend of 

St. Clare of Assisi, 1928. Giulio Giannini & Sons Publishers. 

Very Good. $225 

An early 20th century edition of Celano’s Legend of St. Clare 

of Assisi, published and bound by the famous workshop of 

Giulio Giannini. This work is bound in a Florentine style 

binding, with a handwritten title and illuminated initial to the 

front cover, mimicking the Medieval font. 

Three are 6 full page black and white illustrations throughout. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 82 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



Terms of Sale 

Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice. If an item is not yet listed on the site, you may request an invoice. 

You are welcome to contact me at 6478577458, on Instagram @thatguywiththebooks, or by email at 

guywiththebooks@gmail.com. I will be available for calls prior to 11:30 AM EST, and 4:30PM onwards. 

Feel free to confirm the availability of the material in this catalog prior to any purchases. 

 

Payment Methods and Terms of Sale: 

Payment is accepted by PayPal or credit card through online store purchases, or directly by email to 

zubairul@hotmail.com via requested invoice. Prices are in USD unless otherwise noted. 

 

Shipping: 

Canadian Customers: 

For domestic Canadian shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 10 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post.  

US Customers: 

For US shipping, we currently offer a tracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized orders through 

Canada Post. 

International customers: 

For International shipping, we currently offer a standard untracked flat rate of 20 CAD on standard sized 

orders through Canada Post. 

For additional tracked shipping, the flat rate fee will vary per destination. 

Fees vary for larger volumes and combined lots. Other shipping methods may be made at request and 

will be billed at cost. For additional insurance coverage beyond the standard 100 CAD, please notify us 

prior to shipment. You will be billed at cost. 

 

Returns: 

Returns are accepted within 10 days of receiving your purchase if the order is not as described. When 

returning any order or item, please contact us first, whether by email or phone.  

All returns must be securely packed, shipped, and potentially insured, similar to how they were 

received, and mailed back by registered mail. 

 

 

http://www.thatguywiththebooks.com/
mailto:guywiththebooks@gmail.com
mailto:zubairul@hotmail.com


About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

 

 

                 

 

 


